tender offer directed to all shareholders and holders of stock options 2008C
of the Company.

• The total purchase price of approximately EUR 595 million
• The offer price for a share was EUR 5.06 and for a stock option EUR 4.51
• Offer period was September 25 – October 16, 2015
• Altogether 97,244,661 (73.2 %) shares and 166,694 stock options (62.0  %)

were tendered in the Offer.
• All the Shares and Stock Options transferred in the Offer became null and

void .
• The total amount of shares of Bittium Corporation is 35,598,368.
• As a result of completing the Offer the cash balance and equity of the

Company decreased by approximately EUR 493 million.
• The process of repurchasing own shares and stock options  was completed

after the review period and thereby the affects in the balance sheet is not
shown in the Interim Report January-September 2015.

© Bittium 2015 10

Summary of the voluntary public tender offer

Interim Report January-September 2015

Pro Forma balance sheet

© Bittium 2015 11

Reported

Sep. 30, 2015
Execution of the

tender offer
Pro Forma

Sep. 30, 2015
Intangible assets 8,6   8,6
Tangible assets 3,8   3,8
Investments 0,1   0,1
Inventories  1,4   1,4
Receivables 16,0   16,0
Cash and other cash equivalents 617,5 -492,8 124,7
Total assets 647,5 -492,8 154,7

Share capital 12,9   12,9
Other equity 616,4 -492,8 123,6
Total equity 629,3 -492,8 136,5

Long-term liabilities 2,0   2,0
Short-term liabilities 16,2   16,2

Total equity and liabilities 647,5 -492,8 154,7

The pro forma balance sheet illustrates effects of the executed tender offer  on the balance sheet per September 30, 2015.

Interim Report January-September 2015

Balance sheet key figures
• Cash reserves remained strong at the end of 1-9 2015 and was MEUR 617.5

• Interest-bearing debt was MEUR 1.5

• Net debt was MEUR -616.1

• Equity ratio was 97.9%. The high equity ratio results from the net proceeds from
the sale of the Automotive business.

© Bittium 2015 12

Interim Report January-September 2015

Cash flow in 1-9 2015
MEUR 1-9 15 1-9 14 2014

Net profit +/- adjustment of accrual basis items 10.8 16.9 27.4